HIhS
PIONECER
FAF Al vio

User ManualV1.0
2026.03

mic .

makeflyeasy



= mtikid
&A1Y Introduction

FHEER— PO SRRNIEREERMEEIEE WK, FHhE
ZRARATTRIRT, RIE $TRE, FRRESRTIREEE. ERSERN
. RIGIRITERSIE WIRE TR BRE, iRk, =THRiR
ME. TTRIFEE. & WIEBASLAEEEARIFIIREF L,

Pioneer is a reinforced multi-purpose VTOL fixed-wing aircraft shell
made of EPO material. Adopting redundant design in multiple positions, it
ensures reliable flight safety while retaining the advantages of easy
disassembly, assembly and convenient operation.

Featured with modular construction, the aircraft can be assembled
quickly and effortlessly. The nose, wings and empennage are all
quick-detachable, delivering excellent portability and user-friendly
experience.

253488 Disclaimer

Makeflyeasy ZFIr=muiERE/ TANEEY, EAEBSE
HEE, EETEERIMIZENNER, | R ARBEHTSRE.

RIEATESEXAR, RIERTEENRNER TR, THEE
BN, ESEEK, B KT, FRERESI VTHRE.

BIE WITERE) LEMISERZI, IR $1Tes MTHNEE AR R
fERMIER, YIDEIRE, KEBASHAMERIR T (TR,

All products of the Makeflyeasy series are general model aircraft and
UAV spare parts. The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any
consequences arising from direct, indirect or consequential personal injury
caused by any reason.

This product is prohibited for military-related purposes, confidential
operations and prohibited flight scenarios. Unauthorized flight into airports,



military restricted areas and no-fly zones is strictly prohibited. The end user
shall bear full responsibility for all flight activities.

Keep the aircraft out of the reach of children. Always operate it away
from crowds and hazardous objects. Do not operate the aircraft under the
influence of alcohol, when fatigued, or in poor mental condition.

= mmHkg Products specifications

MR EPO. EVA, &4, PC. TRREERE
Material EPO,EVA carbon fiber,PC,engineering plastics etc.
EE 3200mm
Wingspan
HEHE 1082mm (ZEEHEE)
VTOL Boom 1082mm(including motor mount)
nes 410mm (ZFPZR)
Fuselage Height 410mm (with stand)
MEK 1680mm
Fuselage Length
HER 100 dm?
Wing Area
Gl ke 5 go
Wing Mounting Angle
BIEEA BLE 22°ET 28°
Aileron Angle Up 229Down 28°
vV B¥A mLt 28°@T 20°
V-tail Angle Up 28 9Down 20°
=N
FEIFE 45Kg
Net Weight
AL =
=RER 18.5 Kg
Gross Weight
3 N
BEBRYT 1480*480*570mm
Transport case size




FESR{EEESEIR Usage Attentions

FTIE5FS Installation Attentions

1 IR RHMIERERRT, EREF—XIN, LASRIREREE. et
1. When soldering high-current connectors, match the wiring sequence
strictly to avoid damaging ESC and servos.

2. BISEFNEEHAEZEA MEE3054pro 1=ReHl, sEEMERIRTHIME
M, EFEERERRIFEERNTE.,

2. We recommend the MFE3054pro metal digital servo,or other same size
servo for the easy installing of servo and tail wings quick release devices.

3. ER R Z R A R E A KT,

3.Take care to level the multi-rotor motor mount when installing it.

%{3EE= Flying Attentions
1. iEERIE 14m/s LUTFRIRE KITES, LI%A IR,

1. Avoid making turns at airspeed below 14 m/s to prevent stall.

2. ¥ATRISHER. ek, BRESEMBREAELERZE,
KT EAREREE, MRS, A, JLE. 87, BEESE.
2.Check that the motor, propeller, ESC signal cable and power cord plug are
connected tightly before flying, and keep away from unsafe factors such as
obstacles, crowds, children, and high-voltage lines when flying.

3. FWERER CEET W7, IR XKEE $iT,

3.Fly at a safe take-off weight and never fly within the airport clear zone.



4. BIRWREOIERE (UTNSEREEMERM) .
4.Conduct the counterweight at the marked center of gravity position.
(Center-of-gravity hook on fuselage plastic component).

&8 Warning

EHRFRASE B ENERINGE TR TR,

For the VTOL version, please reinforce the wings with the original matching
self-adhesive reinforcing film.

BRRINGENLR

self-adhesive reinforcing film




ERYIRSE Contents in the box

EPO &R EPO Parts

1 EAHE Left & right wing

2 EAHE Left & right fuselage




7 7KEREE Horizontal tail
ST

%”"’% )

8 TEEEE Vertical tail horizontal tail

R

PREFHESRIF Carbon tube parts

1 NBZERE

Fuselage supporting carbon tube
21*20*387mm
21*20*387mm

L

—

2 LEMERE
horizontaltailscarbon tube
10*8*146mm

3NEEE

Wing sleeve
20*17*945mm

20*17*945mm

4 HSERARE

Nose connecting carbon tube
12*10*280mm
10*8*280mm

e
[ ——
T



javascript:;
javascript:;

5 SRR
Undercarriage

6 FEFSHEE
6 VTOL boom

7 EEEIRIGEM

Undercarriage reinforcement

8 IR H
VT fiberglass brace

2B Metal parts

1 B2

Center of gravity suspension ring *2

2 SEBE*11
Metal latching hook*11

3 FEATABALEE 4

Motor frame*4

4 YV EE

Boom locking mount*4




¥BEIERY Plastic parts

1 BTS2
Wings connecting parts*2

2 R
Tails connecting parts*2

3 &R

Head Connector

4 HEREEE*4

Wing servo fixing part*4

~3
@ p
J) “
5. FEEAEHEE3 6 MBESHR*2
Tail servo fixing parts*3 Fuselage vent plate*2

et e
servo installing base
RetER

Servo presser

U
/\ SR
servor covering plate

7 Bt EIENR

8 REEER*S

Antenna fixing board*5




9 T[IERE*2
Airspeed pitot tube*2

10 LR EIR*2

Wing wiring hatch cover*2

11 MNBEEIR4*2

Fuselage carbon tube reinforcement*2

12 NESLHMERER*2

Fuselage wire plate *2

13 EBIEER
ESC cover plate

14 XRREEH L5 RE
Motor mounting mount

A
o ANra
[ {4 ‘
L) e
Ll ) A U
| 1Y / LN
" ‘I\I‘|I‘|,( ?‘ﬂ\ﬂD‘lDUG o)
b

15 MNBREERIEMH

Fuselage tail support

16 IEEHEEETER
Belly hatch fixing plate

gﬁf//}—_ﬁl\
=

10




17 5 (DEEMR) EER
Cabin cover fixing board
(Distribution room)

18 62 (GPS#B) EER
Cabin cover fixing board
(GPS cabin)

AIREBE Wooden parts

1 HLIN3ER

Head Reinforcement Plate

2 B EERINEENR*2

Fuselage Tail Reinforcement Plate *2

4;? = /,///’;;:51
e = _
A = _—
/ - —— ( - _—
k‘\ = _—
4/;’/ i 7_/_/_,/'/7
\\\ —— g B
3 HABONNGEMR 4 MREREENR
Canopy opening reinforcing plate module cover fixing plate
_———— 1/{:;‘: =
e L f;\i}“\
) L o X
\ B :///// \1_‘ . \
et \ \
I
Lﬁ:
5 EEAIEIR 6 GPS IER

Power distribution board base

GPS Mounting plate

11




ELfthEe{4 Other fittings

e #
- EHRES - st
= == i
Name &Model
NO. Qty Notes
1 ZIEEL 1822 M2*8 .
Round head flat tail screw M2*8
) ZIEELIR2Z M2*10 .
Round head flat tail screw M2*10
s 4y o
3 B2 M2.6%8 2
Gasket screw M2.6*8
BOEER*2
. . . MESE
4 Center of gravity suspension ring*2 9 B
N Measuring the center of
=N QQ *
TUKIREL M278 gravity
Countersunk self-tapping screwM?2*8
_'_‘-| 1
T 20
: Plastic stud
Rt 25
Hexagon nylon stud
6 | $HE Hinge 18
7 | £E# Metal latching hook 10
k3L Ball head 6
J&EHF Link rod 3
8 BRLiEAF Ball link rod
[ESL425T Button head screw M2*10 7
B $it2:F Block nut M2 7
9 | fEf Helmangle >
ERE(ETMRME 4.2-M2*8 ) N
10 Horizontal tail drive stud4.2-M2*8 TR
Th t of the horizontal
[ESL424£T Button head screw 3 e parto taif orizonta

M2*10

12




SFEfEHRERa

2
The transmission leg of the horizontal tail
puEE B2 5mm*15mm | 26
1 | ¢
heat shrink tubing B2 2mm*15mm | 100
12 | FEEEBIHN Plastic latch 3
NEBEEH (K&) A
13
Boom locking mount (L&S)
14 | ZiEE Airspeed pitot tube 2
REBFIEREES TW2 A
15 High-current connector 7W2
D-SUB #2288 DBYP )
D-SUB connector DB9P
St EEREEER
16 | BAILT Magic tie straps 3 | Matching the battery fixing
board
17 | REHEEH Servo fixing parts 5
IE VAN~
BAlm . 3kE 30cm . FITON
i Single head servo ) .
18 REdEH wire(male) 30cm Tails section
The servo
PGSl
wire i3k 330m =iy
Single head servo ! Fuselage section
wire(Female)33cm g
12 AWG 4168 3.5 K
12 AWG Silicone wire 1
19 PERRLE (red) 3.5M
Siliconewire | 12 AWG 28 3.5 K
1

12 AWG Silicone wire
(black) 3.5M

13




HREZETERMME (B&) Auxiliary installation

tools and materials (Self-provided)

1.5mm-3mm Hexagon socket head cap screw

TE Tools FAi& Usage
3.0mm +F48427] REIRLL
3.0mm cross screwdriver Installing the screws
1.5mm-3mm 75 FEAREREE

Installing the motor frame

FEIRER. IRiRLL

Electric iron,solder wire

IREEEEIR. el
Welding the power line and
servowire

FTXKAN, Lighter EEHUEES Fix heat shrink tube
/NT] Knife F%& Wire stripping tool

AR, BEOARR. U
(Transparent) adhesive tape,fabric adhesive tape

KRS HEENERL TWHLEERINE

Aircraft bonding and temporary
positioning,local reinforcement

14




BXZ ] Contact Us

Facebook

Ptk (URL) : www.makeflyeasy.com

BEFE (Email) : makeflyeasy@qqg.com
Mk (Site) : PESHESBXARRAERAFRHXE

Southwest University of Science and Technology Park,
Fucheng District, Mianyang, China

15



